GLENCOE PARK DISTRICT ERIN CLASSEN 10 YEAR SERVICE RESOLUTION No. 952

WHEREAS, Erin Classen was hired and employed as the Superintendent of Marketing and Communications for the Glencoe Park District on April 15, 2013;

WHEREAS, in realization of her consistent commitment of time, energy, passion, and expertise to the betterment of services and facilities of the District;

WHEREAS, her service, dedication, and leadership abilities have been an asset to the Glencoe Park District through a period of District growth and change with regard to implementing, automating, and continually improving the District's marketing, social media, and communications software and platforms;

WHEREAS, Erin has been instrumental in working with the Administrative Team in developing Grants resulting in 4.7 million in grants over ten years;

WHEREAS, she was an integral part of the Park District team when we were awarded the 2019 NRPA National Gold Medal for Excellence and we were a finalist for the Gold Medal in 2017 and 2018;

WHEREAS, Erin's contribution to sound policies and practices helped Glencoe Park District become an IPRA/IAPD Distinguished Accredited Agency for the first time in its 100+ history;

WHEREAS, Erin efficiently and effectively played the major role in the team that successfully selected, transitioned, and implemented the District's Web site to a new platform and modern identity that worked cohesively with our registration software and broke down barriers for the Glencoe community;

WHEREAS, she has successfully chaired the Employee Appreciation Committee providing benefits and entertainment for our staff;

WHEREAS, Erin has brought 10 years of experience, knowledge, and historical perspective to the District; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Glencoe Park District Board of Commissioners, representing all the residents of the Park District, recognize the meritorious service of Erin Classen and record it in the permanent records of the Glencoe Park District for all to see. This resolution shall be in full force and in effect immediately upon its passage.

Adopted this 16th day of May 2023.

AYES: Boron, Covey, Schneider, Spain, Brooks NAYS: None ABSENT: None

> Lisa M. Brooks, President Board of Park Commissioners Glencoe Park District

ATTEST:

Lisa M. Sheppard, Secretary Board of Park Commissioners Glencoe Park District STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

)) SS

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Lisa M. Sheppard, do hereby certify that I am Secretary of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Glencoe Park District, Cook County, Illinois, and as such official, I am keeper of the records, ordinances, files, and seal of said Park District; and,

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing instrument is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 952:

ERIN CLASSEN 10 YEARS OF SERVICE RESOLUTION

adopted at a duly called Regular Meeting of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Glencoe Park District, held at Glencoe, Illinois, in said District at 7:00pm on the 16th day of May 2023.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that said meeting was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the Park District Code of the State of Illinois, as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code and with all of the procedural rules of the Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of the Glencoe Park District at Glencoe, Illinois this 16th day of May 2023.

Lisa M. Sheppard, Secretary Board of Park Commissioners Glencoe Park District

[SEAL]